SMITHS GROVE CITY COMMISSION ORDINANCE NUMBER 11-014 220.86

*** *** *** ***

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY AND THE BOWLING GREEN LIBRARY BOARD

WHEREAS, the city of Smiths Grove and the Bowling Green Library Board, effective September 22, 1986 signed an agreement setting out the conditions under which the Bowling Green Library Board would provide library services to Smiths Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Bowling Green Library Board has been replaced by the Warren County Public Library; and,

WHEREAS, effective February 1, 2012 the Warren County Public Library will no longer need the facilities located at 127 South Main Street, Smiths Grove, KY 42171; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY THAT:

Ordinance No. 86-6 220.86 enacted on September 22, 1986, an ordinance establishing the Smiths Grove branch library, is hereby repealed in its entirety effective February 1, 2012.

| effective February 1, 2012. |
|---|
| Passed on First Reading by roll call vote this 24 day of Solution 2011. |
| Passed by roll call vote and adopted on Second Reading this |
| November 2011. |
| APPROVED: Sullew |
| GAYLA WARNER, PRESIDENT |
| WARREN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES |
| APPROVED: Der Wiggelota |
| BERT E. HIGGINBOTHAM, MAYOR |
| ATTEST: Geliosah J. Brewer |
| DEBORAH K. BREWER, CITY CLERK |